CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS **ORDINANCE NO. 241**

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has determined that it is advisable to amend the Municipal Code of the City to change the date of the regular meeting of the City Council from the first Monday of each month to the second Monday of each month.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS, as follows:

Section 1. The first two sentences of Section 1-101 of the Code of the City of Westwood Hills are hereby amended to read as follows:

"The mayor and councilpersons shall have regular sessions on the second Monday of each and every month, at seven o'clock (7:00) p.m. and adjourned sessions at any other time they may deem proper. In case the second Monday of any month falls on a holiday, the regular session shall be held on the next day thereafter which is not a holiday."

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage, approval by the Mayor and publication once in the official city newspaper.

PASSED by the Governing Body, and APPROVED by the Mayor this 13th day of November, 2012.

John Heeney, Mayor

Attest Duncan Samuel, City Clerk

Approved as to form: James R. Orr. City Attorney

Approved Version 1.13.2

RESOLUTION

Be It Resolved:

The City of Westwood Hills hereby endorses the submission of an application to the National State Historic Preservation Office to designate Westwood Hills as a Historic District in the National Register of Historic Places. The City of Westwood Hills further endorses exploration of entering into a contract with Elizabeth Rosin of Rosin Preservation, LLC to prepare and submit said nomination (with prior approval of this Council). Accordingly, prior to the December council meeting, the City Attorney and representatives of the Westwood Hills Community Association and Westwood Hills Historic Foundation shall meet to discuss and recommend a final contract to the Council and make a recommendation for funding of the contract.